Mono County Community Development Department

PO Box 347 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 760.924.1800, fax 924.1801 commdey@mono.ca.gov PO Box 8 Bridgeport, CA 93517 760.932.5420, fax 932.5431 www.monocounty.ca.gov

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

	T	
- 1	U.	

X

Office of Planning and Research

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

CDD/Planning Division

Mono County P.O. Box 347

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

X County Clerk

Mono County P.O. Box 237

PO Box 3044

Bridgeport, CA 93517

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted):

Project Title:

General Plan Amendment 19-02: Housing Element Update

Project Applicant:

Mono County

Project Location (include county):

Mono City (in Mono County)

Description of Project:

The Housing Element is a required element of the General Plan and provides an analysis of the county's housing needs for all income levels and strategies to meet those needs. It is subject to detailed statutory requirements regarding content and must be updated on an eight-year cycle, meaning the proposed element would apply until 2027. The Housing Element contains three sections: 1) Goals and Policies, which identifies programs that promote the production of housing; 2) Technical Appendix, which provides background information, including demographics and a detailed site inventory; and 3) Progress Report providing updates on programs from the prior Housing Element. The 6th Cycle Housing Element Update was approved by the Board of Supervisors after extensive review by the California Department of Housing and Community Development.

This is to advise that the Mono County Board of Supervisors (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on August 13, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 3. A Mitigation Monitoring Plan prepared by Mono County was adopted for this project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Environmental Analysis, comments and record of project approval are available to the general public at: Mono County Clerk, 74 School Street, Annex 1, Bridgeport, CA 93517

2-12

Signature:

Title:

Bentley Regehr, Planning Analyst

Date:

8/19/19

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

AUG 23 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE